
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 16TH APRIL, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Kate Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Brian Gordon 
Anne Hutton 
 

Brian Salinger 
Agnes Slocombe 
Ansuya Sodha 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubari 
Vacancy 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Julie Johnson 
 

Sury Khatri 
 

Anthony Finn 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Melissa James 0208 359 7034 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

a) Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

b) Whipping Arrangements (in accordance with Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17) 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEM (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   YOUR LOCAL ACCOUNT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
 

1 - 22 

7.   TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY AND ADOLESCENT  MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES  
 

23 - 34 

8.   PLAN TO ADDRESS RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
OFSTED INSPECTION OF SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED 
AFTER CHILDREN  
 

35 - 46 

9.   CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

47 - 56 

10.   SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

57 - 68 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

12.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC :-  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) shown in respect of each 
item: 

 

13.   MEMBERS' VISITS TO BARNET CHILDREN'S HOMES AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S HOSTELS  
 

69 - 90 



 
    

14.   STATUTORY OFFICER VISITS  
 

91 - 124 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Melissa James 
0208 359 7034.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 18 April 2012 

Subject Your Local Account of Adult Social 
Care Services 

Report of Cabinet Member for Adult Services  

Summary Adult Social Care Departments are required to 
publish an annual citizen statement giving information 
on local provision to enable residents to hold the 
council to account on how well it is performing. The 
background relates to the discontinued role of the 
Regulator, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in 
assessing adult social care performance and the 
adoption of a lighter-touch approach, including sector 
and peer-led assessment. Introduced for 2012, there 
is no prescriptive format for the statement, apart from 
general guidance on content. The first edition of “Your 
Local Account of Adult Social Care Services” was 
published in February 2012. The report explains the 
approach adopted and highlights potential areas for 
future scrutiny. 

 

Officer Contributors Mathew Kendall, Assistant Director Transformation & 
Resources and Rodney D’Costa, Head of 
Performance – Adult Social Care & Health Directorate 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Enclosures Your Local Account of Adult Social Services 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Rodney D’Costa, Head of Performance (Adults) 
Telephone: 020 8359 4304 rodney.d’costa@barnet.gov.uk  

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee make 

comments and recommendations to the relevant Cabinet Member or 
officers (as appropriate) on the Local Account of Adult Social Care 
Services. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The publication Your Local Account provides information on Adult Social Care 

and Health (ASCH) which is closely linked to the Council’s core objectives, set 
out in the Council’s corporate plan 2011-13 as subsequently amended. For 
example, Better services with less money (safeguard vulnerable adults and 
integrate health and social care services to promote better outcomes); 
Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities (improve health and 
wellbeing); A successful London suburb (ensure a positive experience of 
care and support for carers). The publication aims to provide information about 
these characteristics so that residents can, in turn, hold the Council to account 
on its performance. 

 
3.2 All Councils with a remit for adult social c
[...]
cise set of performance measures, reflecting the 
most significant strategy challenges facing the borough and the priorities of 
residents. Alongside the Corporate Plan, all seven Council departments will 
publish a short summary of their Service Plan for the year ahead. This new 
model improves accountability to residents and individual service users, 
setting out what the Council will be working on for the year ahead. The Adult 
Social Care and Health Local Account provides a clear set of priorities and 
actions for the service, and has a close connection with the interests and 
priorities of individual service users. Feedback on how residents and service 
users have used the Local Account will help inform corporate and business 
planning during 2012/13. 

 
 
10 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1    Think local, Act Personal:  Making it Real, Marking progress towards 

personalised, community based support. 
 
 http://www.nationalcareforum.org.uk/content/MakingItReal1.pdf 
 

 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) HP 

 

6



1

Your Local Account of  

Adult Social Care Services 

February 2012

Your Local Account of  

Adult Social Care Services.

February 2012 

7



2

Introduction from  
Councillor Sachin Rajput,  
Cabinet Member for Adults

Dear Resident,

I am pleased to present this first edition 

Newsletter of your Local Account. This 

first Local Account provides information on 

Adult Social Care in Barnet and is a key way 

through which residents can hold the council to 

account on how well we are supporting people 

with social care needs. I would particularly like 

to thank residents who responded to an earlier 

consultation on the type of information you 

would like to see in this publication.

Like all of local government, Barnet’s Adult 

Social Care Services face a challenging few 

years. Changing demographics means there 

is a growing demand for our services at a time 

when public spen
[...]
ult social 

care, followed by key performance measures, 

then topics raised by residents in the 

consultation not dealt with elsewhere.

The six themes chosen reflect the ‘Making 

it Real’ framework from the ‘Think Local Act 

Personal’ partnership that includes service 

users, carers, providers and local government. 

They make sense to me in being the key 

components of a modern social care system 

and I hope they do for you too.

 Yours faithfully, . Sachin Rajput

 Cabinet Member, Adult Services

Introduction from  

Councillor Sachin Rajput,  

Cabinet Member for Adults.

Dear Resident,

I am pleased to present this first edition Newsletter of your Local 

Account. This first Local Account provides information on Adult Social 

Care in Barnet and is a key way through which residents can hold the 

council to account on how well we are supporting people with social 

care needs. I would particularly like to thank residents who responded 

to an earlier consultation on the type of information you would 

like to see in this publication.

Like all of local government, Barnet’s Adult Social Care Services face a 

challenging few years. Changing demographics means there is a growing 

demand for our services at a time when public spending is being reduced. 

The council is expected to have a 26% reduction overall in its funding 

over four years. As Adult Social Care Services make up over a third of 

the council’s core budget it is inevitable that savings have had to be 

found despite the council providing additional protection to the budgets 

for children’s services and adult social care. The savings for adult social 

care amount to £8.66m in the current year; £4.86m in 2012/13; £3.94m in 

2013/14; and £5.70m in 2014/15 – a total of £23.16m.

I have set out my two tests for adult social care services. Firstly, are our 

resources delivered fairly? Secondly, are they delivered to those most 

in need? Despite the financial challenges we have no plans now
[...]
ent of a business 
case for the changes to in-patient CAMHS services and to report on 
progress with the implementation of the new service. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

23



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee comment and make 

recommendations to Health Partners in respect of the information contained 
within the presentation as set out in Appendix A. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 15 February 2012, Agenda Item 11 - Update 

report - Transforming Community and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 
 
2.2 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 21 February 2011, Agenda Item 9 – Transforming 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services in Barnet, Enfield and Haringey  

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is 

reflective of the Council’s priorities.  
 
3.2  The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are: –  
  

• Better services with less money  
 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities  
 

• A successful London suburb  
 
3.3 ‘Improve emotional health and wellbeing’ is a strategic priority in the Barnet Children and 

Young People Plan 2010-2013. The presentation sets out the future direction of CAMHS 
Tier 4 services, which will help to support this objective.  

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 None in the context of this report except for those identified in the attached presentation that 

relate to NHS North Central London and the development of the CAMHS business case. 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as relating to 

matters within its remit, the role of the committee is to perform the Overview and Scrutiny 
role in relation to:  

• The Council’s leadership role in relation to diversity and inclusiveness; and  

• The fulfilment of the Council’s duties
[...]
further information: Lindsey Hyde and Caroline Glover, Strategy and Project 
Officers, Children’s Service lindsey.hyde@barnet.gov.uk, caroline.glover@barnet.gov.uk  

 
 

Meeting Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 16 April 2012 

Subject Plan to address recommendations from the 
Ofsted inspection of safeguarding and looked 
after children  

Report of Director of Children’s Service 

Summary Barnet’s Safeguarding and outcomes for Children Looked After by 
the Council were inspected by Ofsted in January 2012.  The 
outcome of the inspection found that safeguarding services were 
good overall and that the outcomes for Looked After Children were 
good overall.  This paper outlines the findings of the inspection 
report and responds to the recommendations within the report. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

35



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That Members consider the implications of the Ofsted Action Plan and comment 

as appropriate on the proposed actions for the council and its partners. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The implementation of Ofsted recommendations will ensure that Barnet continues to 

support the Corporate Plan (2012/2013) strategic objective ‘Safeguarding vulnerable 
children and adults’.   

 
3.2 The implementation of Ofsted’s recommendations relating to safeguarding supports the 

Barnet Children and Young People Plan (2010-2013) objective to ‘Identify and protect 
those most at risk of harm’. 

 
3.3 The implementation of Ofsted’s recommendations relating to services for looked after 

children supports the Barnet Children and Young People Plan (2010-2013) objectives to 
‘Support children in care to have a happy childhood and successful transition into 
adulthood’ and ‘Enable every child and young person to achieve their full potential, 
narrowing the gap for those whose attainment is at risk’.  

 
3.4 Recommendations from the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission inspection
[...]
 report included some recommendations for health agencies, as listed below. 
The CQC will also be publishing a report with key findings for Health. When the report is 
published colleagues at NCL NHS Barnet will put in place actions to address 
recommendations arising from the CQC report. 

 
9.24 Recommendation 13 – Health agencies 
 Ensure there is sufficient capacity to support planned changes to inter-agency strategic  
 and commissioning work (to be completed within 6 months). 

  
  Key Action – to be completed within 6 months 

41



 

• Job descriptions and Service Level Agreements for safeguarding staff within 
health to be reviewed to ensure sufficient capacity to support changes  

 
 9.25 Recommendation 14 – NHS Barnet and NHS providers 
  Ensure that front line health staff can access Level 3 of the multiagency safeguarding  
  training (to be completed within 6 months). 
  

 Key Action – to be completed within 6 months 

• Programme of Interagency level 3 2012 training to be sent out to all health 
staff to ensure access to training 

 
 9.26 Recommendation 15 – NHS Barnet and NHS providers 

 NHS Barnet and NHS providers to appoint a designated doctor for looked after children 
 to strengthen the capacity of health staff to support the work of the designated nurse for 
 looked after children (to be completed within 6 months) . 
 
 Key Actions – to be completed within 6 months 

• Two GP surgeries provide support to designated nurse for looked after 
children, while arrangements are reviewed 

• Review of current arrangements to be carried out 
 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Final Report January 2012 - Inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 
 services London Borough of Barnet http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/barnet 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO: JH/MC 
 
LS: HP

42



 

Appendix 1 
Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Action Plan 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

           
Ofsted recommendations 

 
Ofsted 

timeframe 
Key 
[...]
es as employer including recruitment and retention, 
personnel, pensions and payroll services, staff development, equalities and health 
and safety. 

• The Council is required to give due regard to its public sector equality duties as set  
      out in the Equality Act 2010 and as public bodies, Health partners are also  

                 subject to equalities legislation; consideration of equalities issues should   
                 therefore form part of their reports. 
 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance & 

Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 None save those contained within the body of the report. 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 
 
8.1 The scope of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees is contained within Part 2, Article 6 

of the Council’s Constitution; the Terms of Reference of the Scrutiny Committees are 
included in the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution). 

48



 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
9.1 Under the current overview and scrutiny arrangements, the Safeguarding Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee will ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective of Council priorities, 
as evidenced by the Corporate Plan and the programme being followed by the 
Executive.  

 
9.2  The Cabinet Forward Plan will be included on the agenda at each meeting of the 

Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee as a standing item.  
 
9.3  The Committee is encouraged to comment on the Forward Plan.  
 
9.4 The Committee is asked to consider items contained within the Forward Plan to assist in 

identifying areas of future scrutiny work, particularly focussing on areas where scrutiny 
can add value in the decision making process (pre-decision scrutiny). 

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e

1
 o

f 
5
 C

o
n

[...]
F
u
ll

re
p
o
rt

D
e
c
is

io
n

 o
n

 S
u

p
p

li
e
r 

o
f 

S
e
lf

-S
e
rv

ic
e
 

T
o
 c

o
n
s
id

e
r 

a
 d

e
c
is

io
n
 o

n
 s

u
p
p
lie

r 
o
f 

s
e
lf
-s

e
rv

ic
e
 t

e
c
h
n
o
lo

g
y
. 

R
e
s
o
u
rc

e
s
 &

 
P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

 /
 

F
u
ll

re
p
o
rt

54



P
a
g
e

5
 o

f 
5
 

T
e
c
h

n
o

lo
g

y
 

L
e
a
d
e
r

T
B

C

T
h

e
re

 a
re

 n
o

 m
e

e
ti

n
g

s
 s

c
h

e
d

u
le

d
 t

o
 t

a
k

e
 p

la
c

e
 i

n
 M

a
y
 2

0
1

2
. 

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
  
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors Melissa James, Scrutiny Officer 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix A – Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2011/12 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Melissa James, Scrutiny Officer, 020 8359 7034. 

 
 

Meeting Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 16
th
 April 2012 

Subject Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 

Report of Scrutiny Office 

Summary 
This report outlines the Committee’s work programme during 
2011/12. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

57



 

1.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2011/12 

work programme of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Appendix 
A). 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1    The Overview and Scrutiny Committees must ensure that the work of Scrutiny is reflective   
 of the Council’s priorities. 
 

3.2     The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1      In addition to the Terms of Reference of the Committee, and in so far as relating to  

matte
[...]
 to consider the 
annual complaints Report 

Report from 
Adults Social Care and Health 

62



 

for 2010/2011 

Statutory Officer & 
Member Visits to 
Barnet Children’s 
Homes & Hostels 

 Standing Item Report from  
Scrutiny Office 

 
Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

Standing Item Report from  
Scrutiny Office 

Safeguarding OSC 
Work Programme 
 

Standing Item Report from  
Scrutiny Office 

 
 

5th JANUARY 2012 
 
SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
ITEMS TO BE 
CONSIDERED 

 
INFORMATION 

 
REPORT ORIGIN 

 
LINK TO CORPORATE PLAN 

 

Fairer Contribution 
Policy (Adult Social 
Services) 

Committee to receive a six-
month update on the 
Council’s charging policy. 

Report from 
Adult Social Care and Health 
 

 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities and 
sharing responsibilities 

• Successful London Suburb 
 

 

Adult Social Services 
Workforce Approach 
to Safeguarding 

The Committee to receive a 
report on the adult social 
services workforce approach 
to Safeguarding 

Report from  
Adult Social Care and Health 

LINKS Update and 
Annual Report  
 

Committee to receive an 
update on Barnet LINKS, 
together with the LINKS 

Report from 
Policy and Partnerships Group 

63



 

 Annual Report for comment. 

The Local Authority’s 
Changing 
Relationship with 
Schools 

 The Committee to receive a 
report on the Council’s 
changing relationship with 
Schools 

Report from 
Children’s Service 
 

Munroe Review: 
Barnet’s Response  

Committee to receive a 
report on the Munroe 
Review and the implications 
for Barnet’s Children’s 
Services Social work  

Report from 
Children’s Service 
 

 
Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

Standing Item Report from  
Scrutiny Office 

Safeguarding OSC 
Work Programme 
 

Standing Item Report from  
Scrutiny Office 

Statutory Officer & 
Member Visits to 
Barnet Children’s 
Homes & Hostels 

 Standing Item Report from  
Scrutiny Office 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

64



 

 

16th APRIL 2012 
 
SAFEGUARDING O
[...]
Voluntary Sector 
Procurement Plan 
(Post Consultation) 

TBC Requested by 
Adult Social Services 
OSSC 
Report from 
Third Sector 
Commissioning  

66



 

 

Pricing Strategy for 
Older Adults using 
Social Care Services 

The Committee to receive a 
report on the pricing 
strategy for Older Adults 
using social care services 
 

Report from 
AdSS and Health 

Adult Social Services 
– Balanced Scorecard 
for Safeguarding  

The Committee to receive 
an update on safeguarding 
performance 
 

Report from 
AdSS and Health 

 
 
 
Future Meeting Dates:   
 

2nd July 2012 

10th September  2012 

12th December 2012 

20th March 2013 

19th June 2013 

16th September 2013 

27th November 2013 

 

67



68

T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 13

69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



72

This page is intentionally left blank



73

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



74

T
his page is intentionally left blank



75

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



78

T
his page is intentionally left blank



79

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



85

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



90

T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 14

91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



94

This page is intentionally left blank



95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



100

This page is intentionally left blank



101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



106

This page is intentionally left blank



107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



112

This page is intentionally left blank



113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



118

This page is intentionally left blank



119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Your Local Account of Adult Social Care Services
	Local Account pdf

	7 Transforming Community and Adolescent  Mental Health Services
	Transforming_CAMHS_Comb 2

	8 Plan to address recommendations from the Ofsted Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan
	CFP_2012[1].02

	10 Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme
	SOSC_2012.04.16_ Safeguarding OSC Work Programme_Appendix

	13 Members' Visits to Barnet Children's Homes and Young People's Hostels
	SOSC_2012_01_5 Rota _April _June  Appendix A
	Members visit NPH 10th November2011
	Member visit NPH January 2012
	Member visit to 68a Febraury 2012

	14 Statutory Officer Visits
	Reg 33 - 30th January 2012
	68a Reg 33 February 2012
	Reg 33 NPH January 2012
	Reg 33 NPH Feb 2012
	Reg 33 NPH March 2012




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
16 April 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Bridget Perry (Chairman) 

Councillor Kate Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Brian Salinger 
 

Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Julie Johnson  
(In place of Ansuya Sodha) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

Councillor Andrew Harper - Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families 
Councillor Sachin Rajput – Cabinet Member for Adults 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Ansuya Sodha 
 

Councillor Zakia Zubari 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that –  
 

1. the minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Ansuya Sodha, who was 
substituted by Councillor Julie Johnson; and Councillor Zakia Zubairi. 

 
3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  

 

Member:  Subject:  Interest Declared:  

Councillor Brian 
Salinger  

Agenda Item  6 (Your 
Local Account of Adult 
Social Care Services) 

Personal but non-prejudicial 
interest by virtue of a family 
member being a vulnerable adult 
and in receipt of Adult Social 
Care and Health support. 

 

Councillor Kate 
Salinger 

Agenda Item  6 (Your 
Local Account of Adult 
Social Care Services) 

Personal but non-prejudicial 
interest by virtue of a family 
member being a vulnerable adult 
Social Care and Health support. 



 

2 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  

 
None received. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

6. YOUR LOCAL ACCOUNT OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
 
Cabinet Member for Adults, Councillor Sachin Rajput, presented to the Committee the 
Council’s first Local Account of Adult Social Care Services, which set out the Council’s 
social care performance and service commitments to service users and residents. 
The Committee were asked to make comments and recommendations on the Local 
Account of Adult Social Care Services.  
 
The Committee commented that the format of the Local Account was very accessible, 
though noted that one section could have been better written and proof read. Members 
also questioned the meaningfulness of data from the service user survey and requested 
further details on the breakdown of service user satisfaction levels. 
  
The Committee sought further information on the use of telecare equipment by service 
users and its effectiveness. Members were advised that the total numbers of users of 
telecare equipment was unknown and that a strategy was being developed to take this 
issue forward. The Assistant Director of Transformation agreed to provide a report to the 
Committee on the use of telecare equipment in the autumn. 
 
The Committee sought assurance that appropriate services were being provided to older 
people who were caring for adults with special needs such as autism. The Assistant 
Director of Transformation informed the Committee that Carers would be prioritised and 
that contingency plans to minimise risk or areas of concern would be developed. The 
Cabinet Member for Adults agreed to provide a report to the Committee on the work 
being undertaken to support carers in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)  that the report be noted 
 
(2)  Officers from Adults Social Care and Health provide reports to the 

Committee on the following: 

(i)  Carers Support  

(ii) Telecare Equipment Strategy 
 

(3)  Further details from the survey on service user satisfaction levels presented 
in the Local Account are provided to the Committee. 

 
 



 

3 

 
7. TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY AND ADOLESCENT  MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES  
 
The Joint Associate Director of Joint Commissioning gave a presentation on the 
development of a business case for changes to inpatient Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS). 
 
The Committee sought further information on the new clinical model and how the needs 
of young people would be managed in the community. Members sought reassurance 
about the future of the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) and the education of CAMHS users in 
Barnet. 
 
The Joint Associate Director of Joint Commissioning agreed to work with Children’s 
Services to provide a report to the Committee on the future education provision for young 
people using CAMHS. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) The Joint Associate Director of Joint Commissioning and Children’s 

Services provide a report to the Committee on the future education 
provision of CAMHS service users in Barnet. 

 
 

8. PLAN TO ADDRESS RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OFSTED INSPECTION 
OF SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Families introduced a report on the 
plan to address the recommendations arising from the Ofsted inspection of safeguarding 
and looked after children services. The Committee were informed that the Council had 
received an assessment of good overall in relation to both its safeguarding and looked 
after children services. The Cabinet Member thanked Members for their contribution 
during the inspection period. 
 
The Committee sought further information on the process of inspection and what 
progress had been made in implementing Ofsted’s recommendations. Members were 
informed that the inspection had lasted ten days and that intensive preparation had been 
undertaken. Ofsted had assessed case files and conducted interviews with various 
personnel, including young people, and held group meeting across all partnership 
agencies within Barnet.  The Committee were advised that their exemplary role within 
safeguarding across the borough had been noted by Ofsted as excellent.  
 
Members were informed that the relevant Children’s Services Officer would receive alerts 
and reminders to ensure that plans to address the recommendations made by Ofsted 
were completed within given timescales. 
 
The Committee discussed the safeguarding role of Members of the Council, criminal 
record bureau (CRB) checks and safeguarding training. Members agreed to discuss in 
their group meetings the possibility of recommending that all Members of the Council 
receive a CRB check. 

 
 



 

4 

RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) The report be noted 
 
(2)  An update report on the progress of implementing Ofsted’s 

recommendations be added to the work programme. 
 
 

9. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the most recent Cabinet Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)  the report on the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted 
 
 

10. SAFEGUARDING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme and requested that the following items 
be added to the Committee’s work programme for the 2012/13 municipal year: 

(i) Update report on action plan to address recommendations arising from Ofsted 
inspection on Safeguarding and Looked After Children 

(ii) Education Services for young people in receipt of CAMHS 

(iii) Support for Barnet Carers 

(iv) Telecare Strategy 

 
The Committee discussed the absence of educational matters on the work programme 
and requested that the Scrutiny Office identifies which items had been previously 
considered by the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee during 
2010/11 which had not been considered by the Safeguarding Committee in 2011/12 and 
to circulate this information to the Committee for information. 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1)   the items listed above be added to the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee Work Programme for 2012/13. 
 
(2)  the Scrutiny Office identifies the items previously considered by the 

Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee which had not been 
considered by the Safeguarding Committee in 2011/12 and circulate this 
information to Members of the Committee. 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
The request from Councillor Kate Salinger for this Members’ Item to be included on the 
agenda for the meeting had been received following the publication of the Committee 
agenda.  To enable Councillor Salinger to present the item the Chairman agreed that the 
item should be dealt with as an urgent late item of business. 



 

5 

 
Councillor Kate Salinger introduced her Member’s Item on Child Abuse and Child Sexual 
Exploitation. Councillor Kate Salinger expressed dismay at the national increase in the 
numbers of children being exploited and abused and felt that it was important that the 
Committee were aware of the scale of the problem in Barnet. 

 
The Committee agreed to recommend to the Business Management Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that at Task and Finish Group should be established to scrutinise 
child sexual abuse and exploitation in Barnet.  

 
RESOLVED that - 
 
(1) The Business Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 

recommended to convene a Task and Finish Group on child abuse and 
sexual exploitation to examine how widespread child sexual abuse and 
sexual exploitation is perceived to be in the borough and what is being done 
to combat and support the victims. 

 
 

12. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC :-  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 12A of the 
Act (as amended):  

                                                     Exemption category 
 
Members’ Visits to Barnet’s Children’s Homes                      1 & 2 
          
Statutory Officer visits               1 & 2 

  
 
 

13. MEMBERS' VISITS TO BARNET CHILDREN'S HOMES AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
HOSTELS  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the exempt information be noted 

(2) the Member rota for visits to Barnet’s Children’s Home and Young People’s 
Hostels tabled at the meeting be agreed 

(3) the Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care develop an options paper 
on the proposed management  and reporting arrangements for future 
Member visits for consideration by the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



 

6 

 
14. STATUTORY OFFICER VISITS  

 
  RESOLVED that- 

 
(1)   The exempt information be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 
 


